
City of Pacific Grove 

Architectural Review Board Staff Report 

August 11, 2015 

 

To:    Chair Steres and Architectural Review Board Members 

Submitted By: Laurel O'Halloran, Assistant Planner 

Subject: Consideration of Architecture and Use Permit (UP) No. 15-317 To allow a first 

floor addition of 383 sf and a second story addition of 441 sf to a one story 1,259 sf 

single family historic  residence and the addition of a new two story garage with a 

bathroom for a total of a 2,636 sf two story residence. 

 

Recommendation: 

Review the application and consider a recommendation of approval, approval with recommendations or 

denial for the Planning Commission 

Background and Project Description: 

Application: AP 15-131        Location: 701 Congress Avenue 

APN: 006-555-001         Applicant: Joshua Stewman/Nancy & Stephen Thompson 

The project site is located at 701 Congress Avenue in the R-1 zoning district. The subject site is 

developed with a one story 1,259 sf single-family residence. 

A Phase II Historic Assessment was completed by Kent Seavey April 17, 2015 and determined the 

proposed project will be executed consistent with the Secretary’s Standards for Rehabilitation. 

The proposed development will meet the development regulations set forth in the R-1 zoning district 

including setbacks and height requirements 

A use permit is required when a detached structure is equipped with plumbing pursuant to Pacific Grove 

Municipal Code Section 23.16.16.21 

Staff Analysis 

R-I Zoning Regulations: The allowable maximum building coverage is 40%and the proposed project site 

is under the 40% building coverage. The allowable maximum site coverage is 60% and the proposed 

project site is under the 60% site coverage. The allowable maximum gross floor area is 3,063 sf and the 

proposed project site has a gross floor area of 2636 sf  

Staff has concerns about the 2
nd

 floor design. The design proportions of the addition just seem to be 

inconsistent with the historic style of the house. Staff had recommended adding a larger 2
nd

 story over the 

garage as an alternative.  Staff has recommended the 2
nd

 story windows be multi lite to remain consistent 
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with the first floor which has several multi lite windows except for one. The applicant has worked with 

Staff to improve the design and has added a second window on the second story east elevation, per Staff 

suggestion. 

Alternatives: 

The Planning Commission may approve the Architecture and Use Permit application.   

The Commission may also recommend approval of the project without the bathroom in the garage. 

The Commission may approve the AP and UP with recommendations on design. 

The Commission may continue the hearing with the applicants concurrence return with an alternate 

design. 

The Commission may deny the application 

 

Environmental Review:  

The project qualifies for a Class 1 exemption from CEQA requirements, pursuant to Section 15301 (Class 

1) – Existing Facilities.   The proposed alterations do not present any unusual circumstances that would 

result in a potentially significant environmental impact.  

Attachments: 

1. Draft Resolution 

2. Application materials 

3. Project Plans 
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RESOLUTION NO. 15-02 

 

 

ARCHITECTURAL AND USE PERMIT (UP) NO. 15-317 FOR A PROPERTY LOCATED 

AT 701 CONGRESS AVENUE TO ALLOW A FIRST FLOOR ADDITION OF 383SF AND A 

SECOND STORY ADDITION OF 441 SF TO A ONE STORY 1,259 SF SINGLE FAMILY 

RESIDENCE AND THE ADDDITION OF A NEW TWO STORY GARAGE WITH A 

BATHROOM FOR A TOTAL OF A 2,636 SF TWO STORY RESIDENCE. 

FACTS 

1. The subject site is located at 701 Congress Avenue, Pacific Grove, 93950 APN 006-555-001 

2. The subject site has a designation of Medium Density 17.4 du/ac adopted City of Pacific 

Grove General Plan Land Use Map. 

3. The project site is located in the R-1 zoning district. 

4. The subject site is approximately 6,493 square feet  

5. The subject site is developed with a one story 1,259 sf single family dwelling which is on the City’s 

Historic Resources Inventory. 
6. A Phase II Historic Assessment was completed by Kent Seavey April 17, 2015 and 

determined the proposed project will be executed consistent with the Secretary’s Standards 

for Rehabilitation. 

7. The subject site currently does not meet the off street covered parking requirements for the 

R-1 zone. 

8. This project has been determined to be CEQA Exempt under CEQA Guidelines Class 1 

Section 15301. 

FINDINGS 

1. The proposed use is allowed in the R-1 zoning district with a use permit per Pacific 

Grove Municipal Code 23.16.021 a use permit is required when a detached structure is 

equipped with plumbing and; 

2. The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the use will not, under the circumstances 

of this particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of persons 

residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use; 

3. The use, as described and conditionally approved, will not be detrimental or injurious to 

property and improvements in the neighborhood or to the general welfare of the city; and 

4. The location, size, and design of the proposed development are compatible with the 

existing and future land uses in the vicinity because the single family residential pattern 

with a detached garage is characteristic in the neighborhood and; 

5. The proposed development will meet the development regulations set forth in the R-1 

zoning district including setbacks and height requirements and; 

6. The proposed development will meet the parking requirements for the R-1 zone which 

are 1 covered and 1 uncovered and; 
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7. The proposed development is in conformance with water management because the water 

fixture count will go from 10.3 to 10.1 and; 

8. The proposed development is consistent with the Secretary of Interior Standards for 

rehabilitation and; 

9. Staff has been guided by and made reference to applicable provisions of the Architectural 

Review Guidelines in making its determinations on single-family residences 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE 

CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE: 

 

1. The foregoing Findings are adopted as findings of the Planning Commission as though set 

forth fully herein. 

2. Architectural and Use Permit 15-317 is hereby approved, subject to the findings and 

conditions herein.  

3. A resolution signed by the Permittee, acknowledging receipt of the Architectural and Use 

Permit and acceptance of the terms and conditions must be returned to the Community and 

Economic Development Department. 

4. All activities must occur in strict compliance with the proposal as set forth in the application 

for Architectural and Use Permit, subject to any special conditions of approval herein. Any 

deviation from approvals must be reviewed and approved by staff, and may require Planning 

Commission approval as a use permit amendment. 

5. A Deed Restriction must be recorded with the Monterey County stating the structure will not 

be converted to a second unit. 

6. This permit shall be revoked if a Deed Restriction is not recorded with the County within one 

year from the date of approval. An application for extension of this permit, if needed, must 

be made prior to the expiration date. 

7. Curbs and sidewalks.  Install curbs and sidewalks along all public street frontages. 

8. These terms and conditions shall run with the land, and it is the intention of the Planning 

Commission and the Permittee to bind all future owners and possessors of the subject 

property to the terms and conditions, unless amended. Amendments to this permit may be 

achieved only if an application is made, and the Planning Commission approves, any such 

amendments pursuant to the Zoning Code regulations. 

9. This permit shall expire and be null and void if a building permit has not been applied for 

within one (1) year from and after the date of approval.  Application for extension of this 

approval must be made prior to the expiration date.  
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10. Review and approval by the Public Works, Fire and Building Departments are required prior 

to issuance of a building permit.  Work taking place in the public right-of-way shall require 

an encroachment permit prior to issuance of the building permit.   

11. Pursuant to Municipal Code Chapters 12.20 and 12.30, and the Urban Forestry Standards, 

all trees that are otherwise protected and will be impacted as a result of Development, both 

proposed for pruning or removal and where the development will impact the critical root 

zone of the tree are protected.  Prior to issuance of the building permit, the Project Arborist 

shall review grading, drainage, utility, building and landscape plans to determine impacts to 

individual Trees, to determine required minimum Tree protection standards during 

construction. 

12. The stormwater treatment measures shall be maintained by the property owner in perpetuity 

and City of Pacific Grove staff shall be allowed access to inspect all stormwater treatment 

measures on an annual basis. 

13. All exterior lighting must conform to Architectural Review Guidelines Nos. 10,11,12 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE 

CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE: 

1. The Commission determines that each of the Findings set forth above is true and correct, 

and by this reference incorporates those Findings as an integral part of this Permit. 

2. The Commission authorizes approval of Architectural and Use Permit No. 15-317 to 

allow a first floor addition of 383 sf and a second story addition of 441 sf to a one story 1,259 sf 

single family residence and the addition of a new two story garage with a bathroom for a total of 

a 2,636 sf two story residence. 

3. This permit shall become effective upon the expiration of the 10-day appeal period. 

4. This permit shall not take effect until the owner acknowledges and agrees to all terms and 

conditions and agrees to conform to and comply with those terms and conditions. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 

PACIFIC GROVE this 20
th

 day of August, 2015, by the following vote: 
 

AYES:  
 

NOES:  
 

ABSENT:  
 

      APPROVED: 
 

                                                                                                             ___________________________ 

      WILLIAM FREDRICKSON, Chair 
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The undersigned hereby acknowledge and agree to the approved terms and conditions, and agree 

to fully conform to, and comply with, said terms and conditions. 
 

 
 

Nancy & Stephen Thompson  Date 

Owner    
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CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE 
Community Development Department – Planning Division 
300 Forest Avenue, Pacific Grove, CA 93950 
T :: 831.648.3190 • F :: 831.648.3184 • www.ci.pg.ca.us/cdd 

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION FROM CEQA 
 

 
Property Address/Location: 701 Congress Avenue, Pacific Grove, CA 93950 
                       
Project Description:  AP and UP 15-317 

Description:  To allow a first floor addition of 383 sf and a second story addition of 441sf to a one 

story 1,259 sf single family residence and the addition of a new two story garage with a 

bathroom for a total of a 2,636 sf two story residence 

APN: 006-555-001 

ZC:  R-1      GP: Med Den 17.4 du/ac Lot Size:  6,493 sf 

 

 

 
Applicant Name:  Jeanne Byrne, FAIA Architects    Phone #:  920-8814 

Mailing Address:   1042 Egan Avenue, Pacific Grove, CA 93950 

Email Address:     Joshua@homelifedesignstudio.com 

 

Public Agency Approving Project: City of Pacific Grove, Monterey County, California 

Exempt Status (Check One) : 

 Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1):15268)) 

 Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3): 15269(a)) 

 Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c) 

 Categorical Exemption 

Type and Section Number: Section 15301(e) (1) Class 1 Categorical Exemption 

 

Exemption Findings:    

The project includes the addition of 1,377 sf, and therefore qualifies for a Class 1 exemption from 

CEQA requirements, pursuant to Section 15301 (Class 1) – Existing Facilities.   The proposed 

alterations do not present any unusual circumstances that would result in a potentially significant 

environmental impact.  

 

Contact Laurel O’Halloran, Assistant Planner   Contact Phone: (831) 648-3127 

Signature:         Date: July 23, 2015 
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